

ADOPTED

RESOLUTION 2016-272

Home Rule Request S3690/A.5245, Authorizing the Town of East Hampton to Bond to Finance for Construction and Improvements of East Hampton Airport Over a Term of 30 Years

WHEREAS, a bill entitled "An Act to amend the local finance law, in relation to the issuance of bonds to finance airport improvements at the East Hampton Airport" has been introduced; and

WHEREAS, a Home Rule Request has been received in support of the above captioned legislation; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board finds that the ability to finance improvements at the East Hampton Airport over a period of 30 years would be of great benefit to the Town; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of East Hampton supports this initiative, approves the Home Rule Request in furtherance of Senate Bill S.3690 and Assembly Bill A.5245 and pursuant to Article IX of the State Constitution and Municipal Home Rule Law, hereby requests the New York State Legislature enact such legislation; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk is requested to execute and certify the the attached Home Rule Request forms and forward them to the appropriate agencies.

RESULT:	ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER:	Kathee Burke-Gonzalez, Councilwoman
SECONDER:	Peter Van Scoyoc, Councilman
AYES:	Burke-Gonzalez, Van Scoyoc, Overby, Overton, Cantwell